

RUTH DiPALMA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF UNION CITY, SONIA
SCHULMAN, BRIAN P. STACK, SUSAN
COLDITZ, MARYURY A. MARTINETTI,
JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 10; AND ABC
CORPORATIONS 1-10;

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
HUDSON COUNTY
DOCKET NO. HUD-01151-18

Civil Action

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 4:40-1 AS TO PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS FOR
ASSAULT AND BATTERY AND INTENTIONAL INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL
DISTRESS**

BRATTI GREENAN LLC
1040 Broad Street, Suite 104
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702
(732) 852-2711
Attorneys for Defendants,
City of Union City and Sonia Schulman

DOMINICK BRATTI
Of Counsel and On the Brief
NJ Attorney ID No. 016541987

ANNEMARIE T. GREENAN
On the Brief
NJ Attorney ID No. 014722009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

POINT I 3

 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE CONDUCT ALLEGED IS NOT EXTREME
 AND OUTRAGEOUS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE APPLICABLE LAW. 3

POINT II 4

 THE JURY’S AWARD OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES AS TO PLAINTIFF’S
 CLAIMS FOR HARASSMENT, ASSAULT AND BATTERY AND INTENTIONAL
 INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS WAS WITHOUT RATIONAL BASIS AND
 DUPLICATIVE AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN IN ITS ENTIRETY 4

POINT III 6

 PLAINTIFF IS BARRED FROM RECOVERING EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES
 FROM DEFENDANT SCHULMAN 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Ayers v. Jackson Twp.</u> , 106 N.J. 557 (1987)	7
<u>Cautilli v. GAF Corp.</u> , 531 F. Supp. 71 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	3
<u>Collins v. Union Cty. Jail</u> , 150 N.J. 407 (1997)	7
<u>Evers v. Dollinger</u> , 95 N.J. 399 (1984)	7
<u>Ferraro v. Bell Atl. Co.</u> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D.N.J. 1998)	3, 4
<u>Finderne Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Barrett</u> , 402 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 2008)	4
<u>Gretzula v. Camden Cty. Tech. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D.N.J. 2013)	7
<u>Kislak Co. v. Hirschfeld</u> , 222 N.J. Super. 553 (App. Div. 1988)	5
<u>Marrero v. Camden Cty. Bd. of Soc. Servs.</u> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D.N.J. 2001)	3
<u>Millison v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 101 N.J. 161 (1985)	4
<u>Rosales v. State Dept. of the Judiciary</u> , 373 N.J. Super. 29 (App. Div. 2004)	5
<u>Taylor v. Metzger</u> , 152 N.J. 490 (1998)	3, 4, 5
Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:15-97</u>	4

N.J.S.A. 59:9-2(d)..... 7, 8
